Scapin et al. JoVE. #  60234
Responses to Reviewers’ Comments

We are grateful to reviewers’ extremely positive comments for our manuscript. Reviewer # 1 & # 2 have generously accepted the manuscript as it is. We have addressed reviewer # 3’s comments, and we believe that our manuscript has significantly improved for the publication at the JoVE.

Reviewer # 1: No edits or comments required.
Reviewer # 2: No edits or comments required.

Reviewer # 3

Major Concerns:
1. The standard glycolysis stress test involves incubating cells for 45 min-1 h in glucose-free medium without glucose or pyruvate. The authors indicate that a 2 hr incubation period resulted in LSK cell death. Did they try shorter incubation times. Also, it is expected that ECAR is higher in cells in glucose+ media than cells in glucose- media; in other words, not contrary to manufacturer's notes. Note the non-glycolytic extracellular acidification is higher in cells starting in glucose+ media.
Responses: It takes ~8 hr from harvesting bones to FACS sorting LinnegSca1+c-Kit+ (LSK) cells prior to our use. Unlike other cells growing in the incubator, the LSK cells go through intense physical stress during harvesting from bones and FACS sorting and they need time to recover before being utilized for the experiment. Our previous attempts to use LSK cells within 45 min-1 hr failed, and we determined that 2 hr is optimum incubation time for cells to recover from the physical stress and homogenously respond to drug treatments.

Agreed. We have made changes in the text to accurately reflect that ECAR is higher in cells in glucose+ media. See Lines # 329-331

Minor Concerns:
1. In protocol section 1.1, lines 4-6 refer to XF Calibrant solution, while water is actually used for hydration.
Response: We have edited the text as suggested. See Lines # 87-96; 112-113.


2. In protocol section 2.1.3, "lead" should be "lid"?
Response: We have edited the text as suggested. See Line # 102.

3. mitochondrial "inter-membrane" space rather than "intra-membrane" space
Response: We have edited the text as suggested. See Line # 315.

4. FCCP doesn't create pores, it is an ionophore
Response: We have edited the text as suggested. See Lines # 343.


5. Fig 2A, cytoplasm label is in the extracellular space
Response: We have edited Fig. 2A.





Editor’s Comments: We have made sure that our manuscript is compliant with JoVE’s policies.

Changes to be made by the author(s):

1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues. The JoVE editor will not copy-edit your manuscript and any errors in the submitted revision may be present in the published version.
Response: Done

2. Please revise lines 92-94 and 126-134 to avoid textual overlap with previously published work.

3. Keywords: Please provide at least 6 keywords or phrases.
Response: See Line # 21-22.

4. Please revise the Protocol text to avoid the use of personal pronouns (e.g., I, you, your, we, our) or colloquial phrases.
Response: Done.

5. JoVE cannot publish manuscripts containing commercial language. This includes trademark symbols (™), registered symbols (®), and company names before an instrument or reagent. Please remove all commercial language from your manuscript and use generic terms instead. All commercial products should be sufficiently referenced in the Table of Materials. You may use the generic term followed by “(Table of Materials)” to draw the readers’ attention to specific commercial names. Examples of commercial sounding language in your manuscript are: Agilent Technologies, Seahorse, Sigma, Falcon, Histopaque®, BD Biosciences, etc.
Response: Done.

6. JoVE policy states that the video narrative is objective and not biased towards a particular product featured in the video. The goal of this policy is to focus on the science rather than to present a technique as an advertisement for a specific item. To this end, we ask that you please reduce the number of instances of "Seahorse" within your text. The term may be introduced but please use it infrequently and when directly relevant. Otherwise, please refer to the term using generic language.
Response: Done.

7. Please adjust the numbering of the Protocol to follow the JoVE Instructions for Authors. Step 1 followed by 1.1, followed by 1.1.1, etc. Please refrain from using bullets, dashes, or indentations.
Response: Done.

8. Please include single line spacing between each numbered step or note in the protocol.
Response: Done.

9. Lines 106, 148: Please describe how to sterilize the surface.
Response: Done.

10. Line 145: Please specify the euthanasia method.
Response: Done.





11. Lines 156-157: Please describe how to perform this step or provide a relevant reference here.
[bookmark: _GoBack]Response: This is an obvious method. Detailed description would take up huge section. So we have decided to keep it succinct and cite the reference of earlier papers (refs # 17-18).

12. Please combine some of the shorter Protocol steps so that individual steps contain 2-3 actions and maximum of 4 sentences per step.
Response: Done.

13. After you have made all the recommended changes to your protocol section (listed above), please highlight in yellow up to 2.75 pages (no less than 1 page) of protocol text (including headers and spacing) to be featured in the video. Bear in mind the goal of the protocol and highlight the critical steps to be filmed. Our scriptwriters will derive the video script directly from the highlighted text.
Response: Done.

14. Please highlight complete sentences (not parts of sentences). Please ensure that the highlighted steps form a cohesive narrative with a logical flow from one highlighted step to the next. The highlighted text must include at least one action that is written in the imperative voice per step. Notes cannot usually be filmed and should be excluded from the highlighting.
Response: Done.

15. Please include all relevant details that are required to perform the step in the highlighting. For example: If step 2.5 is highlighted for filming and the details of how to perform the step are given in steps 2.5.1 and 2.5.2, then the sub-steps where the details are provided must be highlighted.
Response: Done.

16. Figure 2: Please define error bars in the figure legend.
Response: Done.

17. Please remove the embedded table(s) from the manuscript. All tables should be uploaded separately to your Editorial Manager account in the form of an .xls or .xlsx file. Each table must be accompanied by a title and a description after the Representative Results of the manuscript text.
Response: Done.

18. Tables: Please use the micro symbol µ instead of u and include a space between all numbers and the corresponding unit (15 mL, 5 mM, etc.).
Response: Done.

19. References: Please do not abbreviate journal titles; use full journal name.
Response: Done.

20. Table of Materials: Please remove any ™/®/© symbols. Please sort the materials alphabetically by material name.
Response: Done
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